• Impact of the update of the reference rate yield curve, inflation and valuation

economic assumptions from opening EV to closing EV

• Captures the difference between the actual investment return and the expected

‘real world’ assumed return

• Net capital injection

• Reflects any capital injected less any dividends paid out

66

Key assumptions underlying EV (1/2)

• Discount rate and Fund earning rates

• Set equal to reference rates which is proxy for risk free rates

• Reference rates derived on the basis of zero coupon yield curve published by

the Clearing Corporation of India Limited

• Expenses and commission

• Based on the Company’s actual expenses during FY2019 with no anticipation

for productivity gains or cost efficiencies

• Commission rates are based on the actual commission payable to the

distributors

67

Key assumptions underlying EV (2/2)

• Mortality and morbidity

• Based on company’s experience with an allowance for future improvements in

respect of annuities

• Persistency

• Based on company’s experience

• Taxation

• Taxation costs reflect the reduction in costs due to dividend income being tax

exempt

68

Sensitivity analysis (FY2019)

69

Scenario % change in VNB % change in EV

Increase in 100 bps in the reference rates (4.3) (2.0)

Decrease in 100 bps in the reference rates 4.4 2.0

10% increase in the discontinuance rates (8.5) (1.3)

10% decrease in the discontinuance rates 8.9 1.4

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (9.4) (1.4)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 9.4 1.4

10% increase in acquisition expenses (13.0) Nil

10% decrease in acquisition expenses 13.0 Nil

10% increase in maintenance expenses (3.6) (0.9)

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 3.6 0.9

Tax rates increased to 25% (7.5) (4.0)

Economic assumptions underlying VNB and EV

70

Tenor (years) References Rates

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019 December 31, 2019

1 6.57% 6.66% 5.65%

5 8.21% 7.83% 7.53%

10 8.31% 8.35% 7.62%

15 8.11% 8.35% 7.57%

20 7.97% 8.22% 7.56%

25 7.91% 8.11% 7.55%

30 7.88% 8.05% 7.55%

Glossary

• Annualized Premium Equivalent (APE) – Annualized Premium Equivalent (APE) is the sum of the annualized first year

premiums on regular premium policies, and ten percent of single premiums, from both individual and group

customers

• Assets under management (AUM) - AUM refers to the carrying value of investments managed by the company and

includes loans against policies and net current assets pertaining to investments

• Embedded Value (EV) - Embedded Value (EV) represents the present value of shareholders’ interests in the earnings

distributable from the assets allocated to the business after sufficient allowance for the aggregate risks in the